

NON-CONFIDENTIAL VERSION

2025-1411

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

NUCOR CORPORATION,

Defendant – Appellant

UNITED STATES, STEEL DYNAMICS, INC.

Defendants,

v.

KG DONGBU STEEL CO., LTD., DONGBU STEEL CO., LTD.,
DONGBU INCHEON STEEL CO., LTD.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade in
Case No. 1:22-CV-00047, Judge Jennifer Choe-Groves

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
NUCOR CORPORATION**

Alan H. Price, Esq.
Christopher B. Weld, Esq.
Tessa V. Capeloto, Esq.
Adam M. Teslik, Esq.
Enbar Toledano, Esq.

WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-719-7000

Counsel to Nucor Corporation

Dated: April 7, 2025

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT****CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST****Case Number** 2025-1411**Short Case Caption** KG Dongbu Steel Co., v. United States**Filing Party/Entity** Nucor Corporation - Appellant**Instructions:**

1. Complete each section of the form and select none or N/A if appropriate.
2. Please enter only one item per box; attach additional pages as needed, and check the box to indicate such pages are attached.
3. In answering Sections 2 and 3, be specific as to which represented entities the answers apply; lack of specificity may result in non-compliance.
4. Please do not duplicate entries within Section 5.
5. Counsel must file an amended Certificate of Interest within seven days after any information on this form changes. Fed. Cir. R. 47.4(c).

I certify the following information and any attached sheets are accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Date: 02/18/2025Signature: /s/ Alan H. PriceName: Alan H. Price

<p>1. Represented Entities. Fed. Cir. R. 47.4(a)(1).</p>	<p>2. Real Party in Interest. Fed. Cir. R. 47.4(a)(2).</p>	<p>3. Parent Corporations and Stockholders. Fed. Cir. R. 47.4(a)(3).</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	6
III. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
IV. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
VI. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
A. Legal Framework	9
1. Countervailability of Debt-to-Equity Conversions.....	9
2. Calculation of Non-Recurring Benefits	11
B. Dongbu’s Debt Restructuring Program.....	12
C. Commerce’s Prior Benefit Determinations	15
D. Commerce’s Benefit Determinations in this Review.....	16
E. CIT and Remand Proceedings.....	18
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
VIII. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. Legal Standards	22
B. Commerce Lawfully Reevaluated the Countervailability of Dongbu’s First Three Debt-to-Equity Conversions.....	23
1. Commerce’s Final Results Easily Satisfied the Standard for a Change in Agency Position.....	25
2. The CIT’s First Remand Order Was Contrary to Law.....	31
3. The CIT’s Second Remand Order Was Contrary to Law and Imposed an Improperly Limited Remand.....	36
C. Commerce’s Benefit Determination Was Supported by Substantial Evidence	39
1. Commerce’s Benefit Determination Was Supported by Substantial Evidence	41

2.	The CIT Did Not Reach the Substantiality of the Evidence Underlying Commerce’s Benefit Determination.....	45
D.	Commerce’s Pass-Through Determination Was Supported by Substantial Evidence	48
1.	Commerce’s Pass-Through Determination Was Supported by Substantial Evidence	50
2.	The CIT Did Not Reach the Substantiality of the Evidence Underlying Commerce’s Pass-Through Determination.....	53
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	55

CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL OMITTED

Pursuant to Federal Circuit Rules 25.1(d) and 25.1(e)(1)(B), this brief contains confidential material that has been omitted. The confidential material omitted from pages 13-15, 27, 30, 39, and 41- 43 consists of specific dollar figures supplied by the respondent parties during the review, and specific ownership interests and types of business relationships associated with certain respondent parties.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Silicon Techs. v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 1033 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	23, 38
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967).....	24, 36
<i>Arkema Inc. v. EPA</i> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Borusan Mannesmann Boru Sanayi Ve Ticaret A.S. v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 5 F.4th 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	47
<i>Changzhou Wujin v. United States</i> , 701 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	38
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huvis Corp. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Hynix Semiconductor Inc. v. United States</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006)	10
<i>Hyundai Heavy Indus., Co. v. United States</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1331 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2018)	54
<i>Inland Steel Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 188 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Mid Continent Steel & Wire, Inc. v. United States</i> , 941 F.3d 530 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	23, 26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33, 38
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25

<i>Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014).....	34, 38
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 879 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>NSK Ltd. v. United States</i> , 919 F. Supp. 442, (Ct. Int’l Trade 1996)	52
<i>Nucor Corp. v. United States</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)	44, 45
<i>Riffin v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 733 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Simio, LLC v. FlexSim Software Prods., Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	40
<i>Sunpreme Inc. v. United States</i> , 946 F.3d 1300 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>).....	22, 23, 40
<i>Ta Chen Stainless Steel Pipe, Inc. v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	46, 54
<i>Trent Tube Div., Crucible Materials Corp. v. Avesta Sandvik Tube AB</i> , 975 F.2d 807 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Worldwide Door Components, Inc. v. United States</i> , 119 F.4th 959 (Fed. Cir. 2024)	46, 47, 54

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1516a(b)(1)(B)(i).....	23
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5)(B).....	9
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5)(D)(i).....	9
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5)(E)(i)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(5).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1581(c)	7

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 351.507(a).....	39, 43, 44
19 C.F.R. § 351.507(a)(2)(i)	10
19 C.F.R. § 351.507(a)(2)(iii).....	10, 41
19 C.F.R. § 351.507(a)(3)(i)	10
19 C.F.R. § 351.508(a).....	9
19 C.F.R. § 351.524(b)(1).....	11
19 C.F.R. § 351.524(c)(1).....	11
19 C.F.R. § 351.524(d)(1).....	11

Administrative Materials

<i>Bottom Mount Combination Refrigerator-Freezers from the Republic of Korea</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 17,410 (Dep’t Commerce Mar. 26, 2012)	10
<i>Certain Aluminum Foil from the People’s Republic of China</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 12,171 (Dep’t Commerce Mar. 2, 2021).....	34
<i>Certain Corrosion-Resistant Steel Products from the Republic of Korea</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 29,237 (Dep’t Commerce June 1, 2021)	16, 17, 18
<i>Certain Corrosion-Resistant Steel Products from the Republic of Korea</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 15,112 (Dep’t Commerce Mar. 17, 2020).....	16
<i>Certain Corrosion-Resistant Steel Products from the Republic of Korea</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 11,749 (Dep’t Commerce Mar. 28, 2020).....	16
<i>Certain Passenger Vehicle and Light Truck Tires from the People’s Republic of China</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 34,888 (Dep’t Commerce June 18, 2015)	12
<i>Certain Pasta from Italy</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 17,971 (Dep’t Commerce Apr. 8, 2005)	11
<i>Certain Softwood Lumber Products from Canada</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 67,062 (Dep’t Commerce Aug. 19, 2024).....	34, 35

Countervailing Duties,
63 Fed. Reg. 65,348 (Dep't Commerce Nov. 25, 1998).....9

*Dynamic Random Access Memory Semiconductors from the Republic
of Korea*, 68 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (Dep't Commerce June 23, 2003).....10

*Notice of Final Modification of Agency Practice Under Section 123 of
the Uruguay Round Agreements Act*, 68 Fed. Reg. 37,125 (Dep't
Commerce June 23, 2003)*passim*
